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Todd Elder

From: Todd Elder
Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 5:16 pm
To: Todd Elder
Subject: FW: URGENT: Supporting Growth - Lodgment - Strategic

 

From: Anatole Sergejew  
Sent: Tuesday, 24 January 2023 10:31 AM 
To: Todd Elder <todd.elder@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz> 
Cc: Andrew Temperley <andrew@trafficplanning.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: URGENT: Supporting Growth ‐ Lodgment ‐ Strategic 
 
 
Hi Todd 
 
I have completed a preliminary review of the responses to the transport matters raised in my soft lodgement further 
information requests for the strategic projects. 
 
First, I have a question. The strategic NORs have not been lodged as a package, but appear to have been lodged as 
six separate NORs, each with a separate Form 18. 
Does this mean that the SGA has to show that each of the six individual project is reasonably necessary in its own 
right, rather than as a package? 
I ask this because as far as I can see no work has been done on how the transport system would perform if individual 
components were excluded. 
Also, I don’t understand why there are separate NORs for the rapid transit corridor, and each station, when each of 
these 3 components makes no sense unless the other two are included. 
 
In terms of identifying if any information not provided is necessary/critical, I have looked at this in two ways:  
 

1. is the missing information necessary/critical to determine if the project is reasonably necessary? 
2. Is the missing information necessary/critical in the understanding of the effects and how these will be 

mitigated? 
 
 
Is the missing information necessary/critical to determine if the project is reasonably necessary? 
Despite MSM, Saturn and SIDRA modelling being undertaken, the NOR AEE and assessment of transport effects and 
assessment of alternatives have almost no quantified information to show the projects are reasonably necessary. 
Figure 4.2 on page 34 of the Assessment of Transport Effects shows percentages predicted to result from the total 
package of projects. But without quantifying how bad things might be without the projects, it’s hard to say if a 2%, 
5%, 22% or 41% etc. improvement is actually necessary. 
Appendix 2 of the Assessment of Transport Effects provides overall level of service for key intersections, and average 
delay, but does not clarify what the travel time will be to get through Kumeu and Huapai with and without the 
project, or what the delay will be to traffic seeking to enter the existing and ASH, so it is still unclear what the traffic 
effects will be. 
 
 
Is the missing information necessary/critical in the understanding of the effects and how these will be mitigated? 
No modelling work has been done on the effects of the staging or timing of construction. Yet Section 14.5 of the AEE 
indicates that “In terms of construction traffic effects, it is considered that there is sufficient network capacity to 
enable construction traffic”, while Page 51 of the Assessment of Transport Effects suggests that should the RTC and 
Main Road upgrade “be delivered earlier in the staging of future growth in Kumeū‐Huapai (when there is less overall 
transport demand) then the ASH may not be necessary in advance”. 
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No evidence is presented to support these claims. 
Table 9‐7 of the AEE suggests the appropriate timing of construction of all project components is 2033‐2037, while 
Section 9.1 (page) of the Assessment of Transport Effects advises “it is expected that short term temporary road 
closure for nights or weekends may be required for some specific activities” 
No information is provided on the effects of the proposed timing (given that Kumeu‐Huapai is already heaving 
congested at times) or of the effects of short term closures on weekends, when peak traffic volumes can be 
comparable to weekday peak traffic. 
A separate issue is that the assessment against relevant AUP policy in Section 28 of the AEE still does not appear to 
address policies E27.2(3) and (4) (parking and loading) or E27.2(5) and (6) (pedestrian safety and the safe operation 
of road/rail; crossings). 
 
 
These are my overarching concerns – I believe that they are substantive to my assessment of effects, and would 
appreciate your decision regarding whether the missing information listed above could be provided post 
notification. 
 
Thanking you in anticipation 
 
regards 
 
Anatole 
 

From: Todd Elder <todd.elder@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 23 January 2023 9:13 AM 
To: Robert Scott <robert@scottwilkinson.co.nz>; Hannah Milatovic <hannah.milatovic@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; 
Mica Plowman <Mica.Plowman@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jason Smith <jason.smith@morphum.com>; Susan 
Andrews <susan.andrews@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jon <jon@stylesgroup.co.nz>; Bridget Gilbert 
<bridget@bgla.nz>; Konigkramer, Hilary <Hilary.Konigkramer@wsp.com>; Anatole Sergejew 
<anatole@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Andrew Temperley <andrew@trafficplanning.co.nz>; lisa.mein 
<lisa.mein@mudp.co.nz>; Jennifer Esterman <jennifer.esterman@mudp.co.nz>; West Fynn 
<West.Fynn@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Danny Curtis <danny.curtis@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; James Hendra 
<james@hendraplanning.co.nz>; Elise Caddigan <Elise.Caddigan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Bryce Hall 
<bryce@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Adonica Giborees <adonica.giborees@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Alex Hall 
(Intermediate Planner) <alex.hall@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Craig Cairncross 
<Craig.Cairncross@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Warren Maclennan <Warren.Maclennan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; 
Jo Hart <Jo.Hart@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jess Romhany <jess.romhany@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Peter Vari 
<Peter.Vari@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Holly Berry <holly.berry@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Udit Bhatti 
<Udit@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Thomas Kear <Thomas@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Kedan Li 
<kedan.li@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Sean Stirling <sean.stirling@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Eryn Shields 
<Eryn.Shields@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Bronnie Styles <Bronnie.Styles@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Ben Willis 
<ben.willis@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Sarah El Karamany <sarah.elkaramany@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Susan 
Andrews <susan.andrews@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Derek Foy <derek@me.co.nz>; John McKensey 
<john.mckensey@ldp.nz>; Peter Kensington <peter@kplc.co.nz> 
Cc: Peter Vari <Peter.Vari@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Warren Maclennan 
<Warren.Maclennan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Chris Mallows <Chris.Mallows@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz> 
Subject: URGENT: Supporting Growth ‐ Lodgment ‐ Local/Strategic/HIF 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora all, 
 
Supporting Growth has provided the attached response regarding the strategic soft lodgement of further 
information requests. Could you please review the relevant parts of the attached response relating to your area of 
expertise. 
 
A quick turnaround review is required by Tuesday (24 January 2023) to meet the notification mail out process 
critical date of 26 January 2023.  
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Could you please confirm the following: 
 

 does the response adequately address the matters raised in your soft lodgement further information 
requests 

 

 if not, is the information that has not been provided substantive to your assessment of effects or could it be 
provided post notification i.e., is it necessary/critical in the understanding of the effects and how these will 
be mitigated. 

 
Note that where there are differences in opinion, this can be addressed as an outstanding matter in the hearing 
reports and the subsequent hearings. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions or if there are any issues in making this deadline. 
 
Kia pai tō rā  
 
Todd Elder | Senior Policy Planner 
Regional, North, West, Islands | Plans and Places 
M | 021 870 282 
Auckland Council, Level 24, 135 Albert Street, Auckland Central 
Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz 
 
 

From: Todd Elder  
Sent: Thursday, 22 December 2022 2:19 pm 
To: Robert Scott <robert@scottwilkinson.co.nz>; Hannah Milatovic <hannah.milatovic@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; 
Mica Plowman <Mica.Plowman@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jason Smith <jason.smith@morphum.com>; Susan 
Andrews <susan.andrews@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jon <jon@stylesgroup.co.nz>; Bridget Gilbert 
<bridget@bgla.nz>; Konigkramer, Hilary <Hilary.Konigkramer@wsp.com>; Anatole Sergejew 
<anatole@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Andrew Temperley <andrew@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Lisa Mein 
<lisa.mein@mudp.co.nz>; Jennifer Esterman <jennifer.esterman@mudp.co.nz>; West Fynn 
<West.Fynn@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Danny Curtis <danny.curtis@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; James Hendra 
<james@hendraplanning.co.nz>; Elise Caddigan <Elise.Caddigan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Bryce Hall 
<bryce@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Adonica Giborees <adonica.giborees@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Alex Hall 
(Intermediate Planner) <alex.hall@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Craig Cairncross 
<Craig.Cairncross@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Warren Maclennan <Warren.Maclennan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; 
Jo Hart <Jo.Hart@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Jess Romhany <jess.romhany@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Peter Vari 
<Peter.Vari@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Holly Berry <holly.berry@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Udit Bhatti 
<Udit@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Thomas Kear <Thomas@trafficplanning.co.nz>; Kedan Li 
<kedan.li@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Sean Stirling <sean.stirling@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Eryn Shields 
<Eryn.Shields@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Bronnie Styles <Bronnie.Styles@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Ben Willis 
<ben.willis@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Sarah El Karamany <sarah.elkaramany@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Susan 
Andrews <susan.andrews@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Derek Foy <derek@me.co.nz>; John McKensey 
<john.mckensey@ldp.nz> 
Cc: Peter Vari <Peter.Vari@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Warren Maclennan 
<Warren.Maclennan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Chris Mallows <Chris.Mallows@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz> 
Subject: Supporting Growth ‐ Lodgment ‐ Local/Strategic/HIF 
 
Kia ora team, 
 
Here is an excellent email for the last working Thursday of the year! Firstly, thank you again for all the work that has 
been completed to date.  
 
Supporting Growth lodged the last of the 19 NoRs yesterday afternoon. We are now at the stage of requesting 
further information via Section 92.  
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For some topics, we have had extensive pre‐engagement with SGA, and hopefully, this process has reduced any 
requests from us. 
 
SGA will likely provide a document that will assist the team with finding where they have addressed soft‐lodgement 
requests. I have only received one for the HIF NoRs, but I will let you know when the other documents arrive. For 
the time being, we will begin this process.  
 
On the week of 9 January 2023, I will also be in contact with those Planners that will be leading the processing for 
these projects. 
 

Post Lodgement Task 1: s.92 Request  

Can you please complete your section 92 request for the NoRs allocated to you. Can you 
please fill in the attached template for your requests and adjust the NoR refencing where 
necessary.  
 
Due: 22 January 2023 
 

01 Supporting Growth Alliance Lodged Files 
 

 HIF ‐ Local NoRs 
 

Supporting Growth ‐ Local NoRs 
 

Strategic NoRs 

 
If you are unable to meet this due date, please get in contact as soon as you can to arrange an alternative timeline. 
And please reach out if you have any concerns or questions. 
 
Have a great break, and I look forward to working with you in the new year.  
 
Kia pai tō rā  
 
Todd Elder | Senior Policy Planner 
Regional, North, West, Islands | Plans and Places 
M | 021 870 282 
Auckland Council, Level 24, 135 Albert Street, Auckland Central 
Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz 
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CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are 
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email 
message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any 
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in 
this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council. 


